
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 15 JANUARY 2021 
AS A REMOTE MEETING TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSERS) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  URBAN TRANSPORT GROUP PRESENTATION 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6.  COVID-19 IMPACTS AND RECOVERY 

 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

7.  COVID BUS FUNDING 

 (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

8.  RAIL MATTERS 

 (Pages 39 - 66) 
 

9.  CARBON IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

10.  SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES 

 (Pages 71 - 74) 
 



 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2020  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
  
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Claire Haigh Greener Journeys 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
20. Two Minutes' Silence 

 
A two minutes’ silence was observed in memory of transport workers who had 
lost their lives as a result of the pandemic.  
 

21. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellis, Councillor Kaushik 

1

Agenda Item 4



and Simon Pringle  
 

22. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no declaration of interest made at the meeting.  
 

23. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

24. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 4 September 
 
Councillor Mulherin requested that the minutes be corrected to record her 
attendance at the September Transport Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee be 
amended and approved.  
 

25. Presentation from Greener journeys 
 
Claire Haigh, from Greener Journeys, provided Members with a presentation 
on the current research being undertaken by the organisation: 
 
Members raised the following questions and comments:  
 

 That road user charges could be used to address both the air quality 
and decarbonisation agendas. 

 If there was scope for a devolved approach to road pricing and the 
possible opportunities for it to provide funding to public transport.  

 That enacting policies such as road pricing to meet decarbonisation 
targets would be challenging to implement.  

 The possible conflict that reducing the need to travel could have on the 
viability of public transport. The main shift which was needed was from 
private vehicles to public transport and active travel. 

 The need to model for future trends on public transport to ensure their 
viability as a service. 

 The differing approach to greener journeys in towns as opposed to 
cities, such as the role demand responsive transport could play in areas 
with less connectivity. 

 The importance of planning holistically on a long term and integrated 
basis so that employment opportunities, education and leisure were all 
serviceable by public transport.  

 The need to amend the way schemes are appraised and the need to 
quantify wider benefits of schemes so the benefits are more accurately 
reflective of the decarbonisation agenda. 

 The need to implement better bus infrastructure to make bus more 
attractive for people and the need for affordability, reliability and a just 
transition. 

 The benefits of shared transport and mobility as a service as an 
important part of the solution.  

 

2



Resolved: The Committee thanked Claire Haigh for the presentation  
 

26. Covid-19 Impacts and Recovery 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the impact 
of the pandemic on transport in the region as well as proposals for the 
recovery.  
 
The Chair wished to thank the officers working in the transport teams and 
operators for maintaining levels of service during the pandemic with reference 
to teams responsible for school transport.  
 
Bus travel had declined because of the second lockdown, but it was noted that 
the restrictions were less prohibitive compared to the Spring and so bus 
patronage was at between 40% and 50%. 
 
 The delegated decision making arrangement which was approved at the 
March Transport Committee was rescinded.  
 
Members had the following questions and comments:  
 

 Whether there was potential for in person meetings of the Transport 
Committee. It was noted that the main building for committee meetings 
was closed for renovation and provision would need to be made for the 
public to view meetings.  

 The bus patronage figures were recorded at 55% and clarity was 
requested as to whether this figure referred to 55% of the figures from 
the previous year or 55% relative to the period were restrictions were 
loosened in the summer.  

 Members noted that the 55% figure related to the same week in the 
previous year. There had been a few instances in which buses had had 
to leave passengers behind because there were at socially distanced 
capacity but that these had been carefully monitored and manged.  

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 
 

(ii) That the delegated decision-making arrangement approved by the 
Committee on 13 March be rescinded. 

 
27. Concessionary bus fares for Under 19s 

 
The Committee considered a report which proposed amendments to the 
Concessionary Fare Scheme to ensure an affordable and simplified range 
of fares for under 19s when the Covid restrictions end.  
 
A provisional date of the 15 February 2021 had been set for the new fare 
structure to be introduced. This date was dependant on the course of the 
pandemic and national restrictions from Government. The Committee 
would be kept informed of any amendment to the date.  
 

3



Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

 Members welcomed the hard work to date and emphasised the 
importance of the scheme for encouraging young people to use the 
bus.  

 Members noted that fares were capped rather than flat – so if an 
operator can charge less for any given journey than they will be 
able to do so. 

 That an M card mobile app was in development which would allow 
an adult to buy a product for their child so they can pay via the app.  

 Members asked for clarity around the introduction of the scheme in 
February and the recommendation to amend the West Yorkshire 
Concessionary Travel Scheme in April. The April date was lined up 
with the end of the financial year for administrative purposes. 

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the Fare Deal for Young People as set out in this report be 
endorsed.  

 
(ii) That the West Yorkshire Concessionary Travel Scheme be amended as 

set out in this report and published come into effect from 1 April 2021.  
 

(iii) That the new fare structure be introduced on the lifting of COVID 
restrictions with a provisional date of 15 February 2021.  
 

(iv) That any amendment to this date will be made in consultation with the 
Chair of Transport Committee and notified to members of the 
Committee. 

 
28. Bus Network Sustainability and Post COVID Recovery 

 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the work to develop 
a new approach to delivering bus services in West Yorkshire. 
 
Members noted that the Combined Authority had asked Government that the 
funding currently supporting bus services nationally through Covid should be 
devolved to the Combined Authority to oversee the recovery of bus services 
locally. 
 
An enhanced partnership was proposed between the Combined Authority and 
bus operators to help manage the recovery.  
 
Members raised concerns about Cooper bridge and Birstall and the absence 
of a direct route to Leeds. To increase bus patronage after the pandemic it 
would be vital to have convenient and reliable links between major 
conurbations.  
 
It was noted that the work to date had been about identifying the broad flows 
where development could influence bus travel and the work to look at journeys 
on a route by route basis would follow.  

4



 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the way forward to support the bus service as it recovers from the 

effects of the COVID emergency be endorsed the work towards the 
development of an Enhanced Partnership be initiated.  

 
(ii) That the findings of the West Yorkshire Strategic Bus Network Review 

and its inclusion as part of the draft Connectivity Plan be endorsed.  
 

29. Rail Vision 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the draft rail vision for 
consideration. 
 
It was noted that the vision was dependent upon investment from 
Government, in the form of Northern Powerhouse Rail, Transpennine Route 
Upgrade, the electrification of the Calder Valley Line and HS2. 
 
Members noted that the Rail vision document sets out how the railway can 
better serve the region both in the short term recovery from the pandemic and 
in the longer term as well.   
 
Members emphasised the importance that all rail stations provided an 
attractive passenger experience and whether the Combined Authority had 
made any representations to Network Rail regarding the TRU and Mirfield 
station. Members noted that strong representations had been made to 
Network Rail and the Department for Transport that all stations on the line in 
West Yorkshire meet a modern standard.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the draft Rail Vision document be approved. 

 
(ii) That the draft Rail Vision document to be considered by the Combined 

Authority for public engagement as part of the wider Connectivity Plan 
suite of documents be endorsed. 

 
30. West Yorkshire Connectivity Infrastructure Plan: Investing in the future 

of West Yorkshire 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of a West Yorkshire Transport Connectivity Infrastructure Plan. 
 
Members asked about the proposals to use the Spen Valley Greenway as part 
of a mass transit corridor. It was noted that the different modes of transport 
would be integrated and complimentary.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the verbal update from the Transport Committee workshop held on 

5



13 November be noted and the implications for the development of the 
connectivity plan and pipeline be considered.    

 
(ii) That the timescales for publication of the Plan be endorsed  

 
(iii) That the escalating consideration of the Connectivity Investment Plan to 

the Combined Authority be endorsed.  
 

31. Developer Contributions update and Developer Advice Note 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the Combined 
Authority’s approach to securing developer contributions through the planning 
process.  
 
Members welcomed the report and highlighted the importance of advice and 
assessment at an earlier stage in the process to help align planning and land 
allocation with future bus routes and the wider transport networks. 
 
Members suggested that the Combined Authority should be a robust 
consultee to help encourage a modal shift in transport use. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the updates provided in the submitted report relating to developer 
contributions be noted. 

 
(ii) That the publication of the Developer Advice Note be endorsed  

 
 

32. Leeds City Region Transport Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on Transport issues 

across the region. 

Members were also provided with an update regarding the latest TfN 

meetings. It was also noted that TfN had been in contact with the Combined 

Authority for their bid to government for Integrated Smart Ticketing.  

More information would be brought to a future meeting Northern Powerhouse 

Rail and proposals for a Bradford Central station.   

Members asked for clarity around the Transpennine Route Upgrade and the 

need for NPR to benefit all parts of the region. It was noted that 

representations had been made to TfN about the vital importance of the TRU 

for the Leeds City Region  

Members raised the issue of the closure of the bus station travel centres at 

Dewsbury and Wakefield. Arriva have announced that the travel centres would 

not re-open in their current form and it would be necessary for the travel 

centres to be modified so there is an inquiry provision in both areas.  

6



Resolved: 

(i)  That the updates provided in this report be noted. 

(ii)  That the updated spend profile for the Smartcard and Information 

Programmes as set out in the submitted report be approved 

(iii) That the revision of the Integrated Transport Block Programme to 

accommodate the upgrading of the Real Time system as set out in the 

submitted report be approved. 

 
33. Summary of Transport Schemes 

 
Members considered a report which set out the transport related schemes that 
had been considered by the Investment Committee since the last meeting.  
 
Members discussed the importance of maintenance funding for cycleways and 
the need to make the point to government regarding funding for cycling 
infrastructure and a dedicated budget.  
 
The need to share best practice from active travel schemes across the districts 
was discussed. 
 
Members discussed concerns that the narrowing of carriageways to allow for 
active travel schemes could result in emergency services vehicles being 
hindered in their duties. It was noted that every scheme that had been 
implemented had been sent to the Emergency services to ensure that their 
comments were considered and that there was no evidence that schemes 
funded through the Emergency Active Travel Fund had caused delays to the 
emergency services in the region. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15 January 2021 

Subject:   Urban Transport Group Presentation  

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Laura Simpkins, Transport Chair’s Research and Support Officer  

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To introduce and welcome the presentation from Jonathan Bray, Director of 

Urban Transport Group (UTG), who will be presenting Transport Committee 
with the current research being undertaken by the organisation.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Jonathan Bray, Director of The Urban Transport Group (UTG), will be 

attending Transport Committee to provide an overview of
[...]
7

mailto:concessionaryfares@dft.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   15th January 2021 

Subject:   Rail Matters 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Nutter, Lead Policy Manager, Rail 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on the next stages in developing the West Yorkshire 

Rail Strategy, as well as other strategic rail matters. 
 

1.2 To seek the Committee’s approval to write to Government explaining and 
expressing opposition to the National Infrastructure Commission’s Rail Needs 
Assessment. 
 

1.3 To seek formal endorsement from the Committee to the Combined Authority’s 
input to the Union Connectivity Review call for evidence. 

 
2. Information 
 

Rail Strategy work programme 
 
2.1 At its meeting of 20 November 2020, Transport Committee considered and 

approved the draft Rail Vision document and endorsed the document to be 
considered by the Combined Authority for public engagement as part of the 
wider Connectivity Plan suite of documents. 

 

39

Agenda Item 8



2.2 As the first product of our new Rail Strategy, the Rail Vision sets our local 
ambition for rail in West Yorkshire. Attention now turns to the development of 
the strategy in full in 2021 – developing the vision into an evidence-based, 
prioritised strategy for rail investment in our region. 

 
2.3 The next stages of strategy development will focus on technical work and 

further enhancement of the evidence base. In support of this, the Combined 
Authority have commissioned consultants Steer to act as strategic advisers, 
as an extension to the Rail team, to provide
[...]
Annual rail fares increase 
 

2.38 Regulated rail fares across England will rise by 2.6% in March 2021.  This is 
the first increase in rail fares above inflation since 2013.  The increase, which 
usually happens each January, has been delayed until March.  DfT has 
advised this is to provide an opportunity for commuters to buy annual season 
tickets at current prices. 
 

2.39 The rail industry via the Rail Delivery Group, TfN and the Combined Authority 
all have an established position that there is an urgent need to 
comprehensively overhaul rail fares to ensure the system is simpler and fairer.  
This is expected to be an important part of the Williams Review proposals. 
 
Transport Select Committee call for evidence into Major transport 
infrastructure projects: appraisal and delivery 
 

2.40 The Transport Select Committee in parliament announced in December a new 
inquiry into the appraisal and delivery of UK major transport infrastructure 
projects to better understand what lessons can be learned and applied1.  
Written evidence must be submitted by January 15, 2021. 
 

2.41 The inquiry will consider transport infrastructure strategy and priorities; the 
appraisal and funding of transport infrastructure; oversight, accountability and 
governance of transport infrastructure projects; factors influencing the cost 
and capacity and skills required to deliver the infrastructure plans. Along with 
Crossrail, High Speed Two, the Road Investment Strategy and the third 
runway at Heathrow Airport, the Department for Transport has a further 24 
projects on the Government’s Major Projects Portfolio. 
 

2.42 In announcing the call for evidence, the Chair of the Transport Committee, 
Huw Merriman MP, said:  
 

2.43 “A vast amount of spending has been promised by the Government to boost 
the economy and ‘level up’ across regions and nations. The 2020 budget 
promised £640bn of investment for projects across the UK, boosted by a 
further £5bn to support economic regen
[...]
work is an important 

way in which the Combined Authority can facilitate modal shift to more 
sustainable modes of transport and support continued economic growth 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
 
6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. External Consultees 
 
7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the Committee notes the update on the next stages in developing the 

West Yorkshire Rail Strategy, as well as other strategic rail matters. 
 
8.2 That the Committee writes to Government explaining and expressing 

opposition to the National Infrastructure Commission’s Rail Needs 
Assessment, including the concerns outlined in paragraph 2.17. 

 
8.3 That the Committee retrospectively endorse the Combined Authority’s input to 

the Union Connectivity Review call for evidence 
 
8.4 That the Committee notes that a response to the “Transport Select Committee 

call for evidence into Major transport infrastructure projects” will be circulated 
ahead of the 15 January 2021 deadline. 

 

47



9. Background Documents 
 

9.1 “Rail Needs Assessment for the Midlands and the North: Final report” is 
available via this link:  https://nic.org.uk/studies-reports/rail-needs-
assessment-for-the-midlands-and-the-north/rna-final-report/  

 
9.2 “Union connectivity review: call for evidence” and terms of reference are 

available via this link: https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/union-
connectivity-review-call-for-evidence  

 
10. Appendices 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 - Plans summarising the NIC’s proposed packages of options 
 
10.2 Appendix 2 - Letter to Ministers – Rail Needs Assessment  
 
10.3 Appendix 3 - Union Connectivity Review: Combined Authority response to call 

for evidence 
 

48

h
[...]
hority and District partner project, programme 
and portfolio management resources are identified and costed for within the 
schemes in this report. 
 

7 External consultees 
 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 
 

8 Recommendations 
 

 That the report be noted. 
 

9 Background documents 
 

 None. 
 

10 Appendices 
 

 None. 

74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 20 November
	5 Urban Transport Group Presentation
	6 COVID-19 Impacts and Recovery
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Usage Graphs

	7 COVID Bus Funding
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 Letter to SoS for Transport
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 DfT letter re concessionary fares

	8 Rail Matters
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - NIC plans
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - Letter to Ministers -  Dec 2020
	Item 8 - Appendix 3 - Union Connectivity Review - WYCA response

	9 Carbon Impact Assessment
	10 Summary of Transport Schemes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 15 JANUARY 2021 AT REMOTE MEETING TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSERS) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Paul Matthews First Group 
Graham Meiklejohn Transpennine Express 
Patrick Sibley Arriva 
Jonathan Bray Urban Transport Group 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Matthew Page West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Laura Simpkins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dominic Martin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
34. Chair's Introduction 

 
The chair informed the committee that Councillor Michael Ellis had sadly 
passed away. A minute’s silence was observed in memory of Councillor Ellis. 
 

35. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle. 
 

36. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared during the meeting. 
 

37. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

38. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 20 November 
2021 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee be 
approved. 
 

39. Urban Transport Group Presentation 
 
Jonathan Bray of the Urban Transport Group provided the Committee with a 
presentation informing them of the work being undertaken by the organisation. 
 
Members questioned the potential future of government funding for the bus 
network highlighted within the presentation, particularly whether this funding 
was likely to be withdrawn gradually after the pandemic had abated or whether 
the transition would be more abrupt. It was noted that additional recovery 
funding was proposed by the Department for Transport for the transitional 
period, and additional capital funding (including £3 billion) had also been 
promised by the Prime Minister. 
 
Resolved: The Committee thanked Jonathan Bray and the Urban Transport 
Group for the presentation. 
 

40. COVID-19 Impacts and Recovery 
 
The Committee reviewed a report providing an update on the impact of the 
pandemic on transport in the region, as well as proposals for recovery. The 
Chair thanked the hard work of the research and intelligence team for the 
transport survey information included in the report which had gathered 
responses from members of the public from different age groups and locations 
all across West Yorkshire.  
 
The report highlighted shifts toward increased car use, which would need to 



be addressed as part of the Carbon Reduction Pathways work. Demand for 
public transport had fallen significantly with the onset of the latest national 
lockdown, and discussions were underway with bus operators on how to use 
available resources prudently without impacting the ability of key workers and 
others to travel to their workplaces. Similar discussions had recently taken 
place between the Government and rail industry, and there were expected to 
be some slight reductions in rail services in coming weeks. 
 
Members raised the following questions and concerns: 
 

 How members of the public would be informed of changes to bus 
services, and on the impact these changes would have. Discussion 
about the next steps was on-going with the bus service, but it was 
emphasised that there was no intention to remove routes or services in 
any significant form at this stage of the lockdown.  

 How face covering rules and reinforcement would change as the 
country began to move out of the pandemic. The importance of 
regaining public confidence was underlined and the Combined 
Authority was following Government guidelines and would be taking 
health advice on the best course of action as the situation developed. 

 The importance of engaging the community in the course of any 
adoption of active travel schemes or neighbourhoods, and how the 
effectiveness of investment in these schemes was measured. 

 The potential health and tourism benefits of active travel schemes, and 
whether these were being adequately emphasised to the public. 

 The importance of a commitment to maintenance as a part of these 
schemes, as well as the difficulties of funding this maintenance. 

 Issues with the Castleford Greenway were highlighted as an example of 
the importance of ensuring the results of the scheme were delivered as 
promised and were fit-for-purpose. 

 How to assess the benefits of walking initiatives separately of cycling, 
including the benefits to the high street, as these schemes could be 
low-cost but have a high impact. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

41. COVID Bus Funding 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Transport Services on 
the status of bus funding. 
 
It was noted a large degree of uncertainty existed regarding future bus 
funding. The current funding arrangements were being renewed with a rolling 
eight-week notice period, and it was expected this would continue until March 
2021. Some recovery funding was expected after this notice period was 
triggered but the amount was still uncertain, as was how quickly and to what 
extent patronage levels would recover. It was estimated the funding gap for 
the region could be as large as £1.5 million per week. 
 
It was highlighted that the period after leaving lockdown would be very 
important for the economic recovery, and bus services would be vital in 



supporting this. The Chair and leading members of the Combined Authority 
have therefore written to Grant Shapps, Secretary of State for Transport, 
expressing their concerns about this funding uncertainty. It was proposed that 
the Committee also write to the Secretary of State in support of the Combined 
Authority’s letter.  
 
Members raised additional points of concern, such as the fact that many 
communities in the region had less than 50% car ownership, as well as the 
importance of ensuring public transport was accessible for young people so 
that they were more likely to use it in the future. 
 
It was noted that a response to Transport for Greater Manchester’s 
consultation regarding its ‘Doing Buses Differently’ proposals was being 
drafted, and this would be shared with Members when completed. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the updates provided in the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That a letter be sent from the Committee to Grant Shapps, Secretary of 
State for Transport, supporting the West Yorkshire Leaders’ letter of 4 
January 2021 in seeking assurances from the Government regarding 
support for the recovery of the bus service. 

 
42. Rail Matters 

 
The Committee considered a report on the development of the West Yorkshire 
Rail Strategy, including a letter from Combined Authority leaders in response 
to the National Infrastructure Commission’s Rail Needs Assessment (RNA). 
 
Members received an update about Transport for the North (TfN), who had 
strongly agreed that the RNA was inadequate and that the funding limits were 
insufficient to allow the delivery of the levelling-up agenda. It was felt that the 
North was being forced to choose between the completion of HS2 and 
Northern Powerhouse Rail, and it was noted that none of the scenarios given 
in the RNA would deliver Northern Powerhouse Rail in full. This stood in 
strong contrast to reports of overspending on other parts of rail investment. 
TfN had agreed to draft a statutory letter, made public and shared with MPs, 
and to seek an urgent meeting with the Secretary of State for Transport. 
 
Members largely shared the concerns raised over the RNA and supported the 
proposal of a letter being sent to the Government expressing their opposition 
to the scheme. Wakefield Members noted their abstention from this letter as 
they supported the approach to priorities displayed by the RNA. Members 
discussed the links between investment in new capacity such as HS2 on local 
schemes. 
 
The long-term benefits of protecting former rail corridors both locally and 
nationally were highlighted, and it was agreed that a paragraph supporting this 
would be added to the proposed letter. 
 
The important role of Leeds Railway Station was discussed, with Members 



emphasising its role as a main transport hub for the North. It was noted that 
any limitations of Leeds Railway Station restricted rail developments in the 
region, and that further investment was an important priority for the region. 
 
Members discussed the expected Williams Rail Review, which it was hoped 
would provide useful insights in how some of the problems discussed could be 
solved. 
 
The Committee also noted the Combined Authority’s response to the 
Transport Select Committee call for evidence into major transport 
infrastructure projects, as well as the Union Connectivity Review, which had 
been circulated to Members. Members had provided input into the Union 
Connectivity Review response prior to the meeting, but it was highlighted that 
further investment in rail provision was needed if it was hoped that a 
significant share of the public would switch from flight to rail for long-distance 
domestic journeys as well as those to other nearby nations. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the updates provided in the report be noted.  
 

(ii) That a letter be sent from the Committee (with the abstention of 
Wakefield Members) to the Government explaining and expressing 
opposition to the National Infrastructure Commission’s Rail Needs 
Assessment, including the concerns outlined in paragraph 2.17 of the 
submitted report and also highlighting the importance of protecting 
former rail corridors. 
 

(iii) That the Committee retrospectively endorses the Combined Authority’s 
input to the Union Connectivity Review call for evidence. 
 

(iv) That the Committee notes that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
response to the “Transport Select Committee call for evidence into 
Major transport infrastructure projects”. 

 
43. Carbon Impact Assessment 

 
The Committee heard a report from the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communication on proposals to improve the assessment of any carbon impact 
in decision-making. Members recognised the importance of this work in 
tackling the climate emergency and were pleased to note that these proposals 
embedded assessment into all stages of developing schemes. It was hoped 
that the proposed methodology could be completed and applied to schemes 
currently in the assurance processes over the next few months. 
 
It was questioned what could be done to prevent the loss of agreed-upon 
funding if a project were changed or not progressed due to the carbon impact 
assessment. This was currently within the Combined Authority, and further 
conversations may be needed with the Government to ensure the funding 
could be reallocated to other schemes. 
 



Members raised concerns regarding the different target dates being publicised 
by different organisations and whether this could potentially cause confusion 
among the public and hinder communication. Messaging was recognised as 
an important challenge to address, and it was noted that the Combined 
Authority’s target of significant progress by 2030 aligned with Leeds City 
Council’s target of net-zero emissions by the same year. 
 
The importance of a united approach among constituent authorities was 
highlighted, and it was recognised that each authority had made a 
commitment to ensuring carbon impact assessment was considered 
throughout their work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

44. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
Members considered a report updating them on approvals from the recent 
meetings of the Investment Committee and of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 


